Net exposure	  95,678 	   206,949  	  198,564 	   501,191

SPL Annual Report 2024178

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

			   2023

		  GBP	 USD 	 Euro 	 Total

		  -	--------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Payable against purchase of operating fixed assets	   -  	   -  	   66,311 	   66,311
Gross balance sheet exposure	   -  	   - 	   66,311 	   66,311
Outstanding letters of credit	   8,166 	  111,458 	   98,313  	   217,937
Net exposure	   8,166 	 111,458	   164,624 	   284,248

	 The Following significant exchange rate have been applied		  2024	 2023

	 USD to PKR		   282.90 	 287.10

	 Euro to PKR		   305.97 	 314.27

	 GBP to PKR		   356.21 	  365.40

	 Sensitivity analysis

	� At reporting date, if the PKR had strengthened / weakened by 10% against the Euro with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been higher / lower by the amount shown below, mainly as a result
of foreign exchange gain / (loss) on translation of trade & other payables and liability against purchase of fixed assets.

	  	 2024	 2023

	 Effect on profit	 (Rupees in '000)

	 Increase 		   3,938 	  4,045

	 Decrease		   (3,938)	  (4,045)

35.3.2 Interest rate risk

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Pakistan Investment Bonds, short term running finance, Treasury Bills and assets subject to finance
lease at variable rates. The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant
changes in gap position can be adjusted.

	 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments is as follows: